
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3593

TO BE ANSWERED ON APRIL 03, 2023

PASSENGER FRIENDLY EATING JOINTS AT METRO STATIONS


NO. 3593. SHRI ANIL DESAI:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that in order to generate extra income and also for the convenience of metro users, metro administration has allowed opening of eating joints at the paid areas of major metro stations;

(b) if so, the namesof the big brands who cater to the needs of the metro users;

(c) the terms and conditions to be followed by these eating joints for obtaining of licence and sale of the eatables and the facilities offered by metro to these licensees; and

(d) the details of the revenues generated by such activities?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a)& (b)Yes, Sir. Various metro rail corporations have informed that they have allowed opening of eating joints at the paid areas of metro stations. The major brands catering to the needs of users, in the paid areas of the networkof these metro rail corporations, are given in Annexure.

(c) The broad terms and conditions to be followed by eating joints for obtaining of licence and sale of eatables, as informed by various metro rail corporations, are – compliance to standards laid by Food Safety and Standards Authority of India (FSSAI), adherence to fire

& safety norms, payment of licence fee and security deposit, participation in tendering process, obtaining due permits and statutory licences etc.


The common facilities provided by metro rail corporations to the licensees includewater, electricity connection, drainage, common security, housekeeping service in common areaetc.

(d) The revenue generated by various metro rail corporations by such activities is as under:

Sr

No

Name of Metro Rail

Corporation

Annual Revenue

Generated(₹in Cr)

1. Delhi Metro Rail Corporation

Ltd. (DMRC)

13.56

2. Hyderabad Metro Rail Ltd

(HMRL)

3.60

3. Maha Mumbai Metro

Operation Corporation Ltd.

(MMMOCL)

35.85*

4. Mumbai Metro One Pvt Ltd

(MMOPL)

5.00

5. Gujarat Metro Rail

Corporation Ltd (GMRC)

0.012


6. Kochi Metro Rail Ltd

(KMRL)

2.24

7. Maharashtra Metro Rail

Corporation Ltd (Nagpur)

(MAHA Metro)

0.76
#


*Cumulative rental incomes including from eateries.

# Since inception.

*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3593 FOR ANSWER ON 03.04.2023 REGARDING

PASSENGER FRIENDLY EATING JOINTS AT METRO STATIONS ASKED BY

SHRI ANIL DESAI

THE MAJOR BRANDS CATERING TO THE NEEDS OF USERS IN THE PAID AREAS

OF THE NETWORK OF VARIOUS METRO RAIL CORPORATIONS

Sr

No

Name of Metro Rail

Corporation

Major brands

1. Delhi Metro Rail Corporation

Ltd. (DMRC)

Burger King, McDonald’s, KFC, Haldiram, WHSmith

(TNSI Retail Pvt Ltd), IRCTC etc

2. Hyderabad Metro Rail Ltd

(HMRL)

KFC, Burger King, Vango, Jumbo King, 24 Seven,

Continental Coffee, Tibs, Frankie etc

3. Maha Mumbai Metro

Operation Corporation Ltd.

(MMMOCL)

Work entrusted to master concessioners like M/s Raj

Group + SSE Infrastructure & Developers Pvt Ltd,

Rozeus Airport Retail Ltd and Amrut Industries +

Bandcraft solution.

In addition, work also awarded directly to brands like

ChhedaSpecialities Food Pvt. Ltd., Delicia Foods,

Amul, Mongnies, Society Tea, Wow Momos, Jumbo

King, Schmitten Chocolate, GOGO Foods

4. Mumbai Metro One Pvt Ltd

(MMOPL)

Burger Kind, Jumboking, Vendiman, Monginis and

Schmitten chocolates etc

5. Gujarat Metro Rail

Corporation Ltd (GMRC)

AMUL

6. Kochi Metro Rail Ltd

(KMRL)

McDonald’s, Kathi Nation, Nila Caterers Services Pvt

Ltd & Anjali Hotels Pvt Ltd

7. Maharashtra Metro Rail

Corporation Ltd (Nagpur)

(MAHA Metro)

M/s Mother Dairy Fruit & Vegetables Pvt Ltd, M/s

Sunder Biscuit Industries, M/s Amrut Tea, M/s

Haldiram

*****

